

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

GRAYDON EARL COMSTOCK, JR., *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
**CONSOLIDATED BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE
AND PROF. RANDY E. BARNETT AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
ILYA SHAPIRO
DAVID H. RITTGERS
ANDREW D. KASNEVICH
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200

C. ALLEN FOSTER*
ROBERT P. CHARROW
ERIC C. ROWE
DAVID S. PANZER
GREENBERG TRAURIG LLP
2101 L Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 331-3100

**Counsel of Record*
November 4, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Constitution Creates a Federal Government of Limited Enumerated Powers and Every Act of Congress Must Have a Constitutional Source	6
II. The Act Is Not a Legitimate Exercise of The Necessary and Proper Clause	9
A. The Necessary and Proper Clause Limits Congressional Power.....	9
B. The Necessary and Proper Clause, By Itself, Creates No Constitutional Power and, Therefore, the Act Cannot Be Based Solely on the Necessary and Proper Clause	19
C. The Necessary and Proper Clause Must Carry into Execution an Enumerated Power and, Therefore, the Act Cannot Be Predicated on Congress' Implied Power to Establish a Federal Penal System	20
1. This Court has never upheld legislation under the Necessary and Proper Clause that did not carry into execution an enumerated power	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The Act does not carry into execution any Congressional power, let alone an enumerated power.....	25
III. The Act Does Not Fall Within Congress' Authority Under the Commerce Clause	28
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE, para. 2 (U.S. 1776).....	7
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1	9
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	13, 21, 26
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 6.....	13
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 7.....	13, 22, 26
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 9.....	13, 22
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 10.....	13
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 11.....	13, 24
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 14.....	13, 26
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 17.....	13, 27
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. X.....	5, 13, 19
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 4248	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CASES

<i>Battle v. United States</i> , 209 U.S. 36 (1908)	23, 24
<i>Baylor v. United States</i> , 517 F.3d 899 (6th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2982 (2008).....	1
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934)	21
<i>California v. Pacific R.R. Co.</i> , 127 U.S. 1 (1888).....	24
<i>Everard’s Breweries v. Day</i> , 265 U.S. 545 (1924)	23
<i>Ex Parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 1 (1866).....	3, 8
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) ...	28, 30
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greenwood v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 366 (1956).....	22, 23
<i>Jacob Ruppert, Inc. v. Caffey</i> , 251 U.S. 264 (1920).....	24, 25
<i>Jinks v. Richland County</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003).....	21
<i>Kidd v. Pearson</i> , 128 U.S. 1 (1888)	29
<i>Kinsella v. Singleton</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960)	19
<i>Kohl v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 367 (1875).....	24
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	8
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mobile v. Kimball</i> , 102 U.S. 691 (1880)	28
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	5, 11
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940).....	23
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 507 F. Supp. 2d 522 (E.D.N.C. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 551 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941) ...	23, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Fox</i> , 95 U.S. 670 (1877)	24
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)...	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wilkinson</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D. Mass. 2009)	25
<i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 110 (1942)	23, 31
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	31, 32

HISTORICAL MATERIALS

THE FEDERALIST NO. 33 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	15
THE FEDERALIST NO. 37 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	2
THE FEDERALIST NO. 44 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	15
THE FEDERALIST NO. 84 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	16
1 ANNALS OF CONG. 1947-48 (Joseph Gales ed., 1791)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

SCHOLARLY MATERIALS

The Antifederalists, Edited by Cecelia M. Kenyon (1985 Ed.).....	14
13 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION 350 (1983).....	14
Randy E. Barnett, <i>The Original Meaning of the Necessary and Proper Clause</i> , 6 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 183 (2003).	<i>passim</i>
Randy E. Barnett, <i>Foreword: Limiting Raich</i> , 9 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 743 (2005).....	32
J. Randy Beck, <i>The New Jurisprudence of the Necessary and Proper Clause</i> , 2002 U. Ill. L. Rev. 581 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
Gary Lawson & Patricia B. Granger, <i>The “Proper” Scope of Federal Power: A Jurisdictional Interpretation of the Sweeping Clause</i> , 43 DUKE L. J. 267 (1993).....	11, 12, 19, 20
St. George Tucker, Appendix, in 1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES: WITH NOTES OF REFERENCE TO THE CONSTITUTION AND LAWS OF THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES AND OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA (1803).....	19
